
Order No. 6 to Montgomery Watson Harza, under CN-96-08 NORTH LEE COUNTY 
ENT FACILITIES in the amount of $210,000.00 for extension of Engineering Services 

during construction of the North Lee Water Treatment Plant. This project was in the CIP and funds are 
available within the budget. 

2. WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Provides Lee County with necessary work to provide limited 
services during construction for the North Lee County Water Treatment Plant. This extension of the 
construction period beyond the 24-month time period will be the basis of this change order to the 
Consultant’s contract. 

6. Agenda: 
X Consent 

Administrative 

Public 
Admin. Code 

Americas, Inc. n/k/a Montgomery Watson Harza, Inc.; 2) CH2M Hill, Inc.; 3) Kimley Horn & Associates, 

Phase 1 Pre-design and Change Orders No. 1 through No. 5 were approved for this project in the 
amount of $13,347,870.00. It is being recommended that Change Order No. 6 be approved in the 
amount of $210,000.00. 

Funds are available in account string 20708448730.506510 

Attachment: Three (3) original Change Order No. 6 for execution 

-Approved 
Deferred 
Denied 

-Other 



LEE COUNTY PROFESSIONAL SERVICE/SERVICE PROVIDER AGREEMENT 
CHANGE ORDER/SUPPLEMENTAL TASK AUTHORIZATION 

q Change Order 
0 Supplemental Task Authorization 

NO.: 6 

(A Change Order or Supplemental Task Authorization Requires Approval by the Department Director for 
Expenditures Under $25,000 or Approval by the County Manager for Expenditures Between $25,000 and 
$50,000 or Approval by the Board of County Commissioners for Expenditures over $50,000) 

CONTRACT/PROJECT NAME: North Lee Countv Water Treatment Facilities 

CONSULTANT: MHW PROJECT NO.: 7084 

SOLICIT NO.: CN-96-08 CONTRACT NO.: 407 ACCOUNT NO.: aO700448730. ~o(P%o 

REQUESTED BY:lvan Valez, P.E. DATE OF REQUEST: March 18.2005 

Upon the completion and execution of this Change Order or Supplemental Task Authorization by both parties 
the Consultant/Provider is authorized to and shall proceed with the following: 

EXHIBIT “CO/STA-A: SCOPE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE: DATED: March 18.2005 

EXHIBIT “COISTA-B: COMPENSATION & METHOD OF PAYMENT: 

EXHIBIT “CO/STA-C: TIME AND SCHEDULE OF PERFORMANCE: 

EXHIBIT “CO/STA-D: CONSULTANTS/PROVIDERS ASSOCIATED 

DATED: March 18.2005 

DATED: March 18.2005 

SUB-CONSULTANT(S)/SUB-CONTRACTORS: 

EXHIBIT “COSTA-E: PROJECT GUIDELINES AND CRITERIA: 

DATED: N/A 

DATED: March 18.2005 

and agreed that the acceptance of this modification by the CONSULTANT/PROVIDER 
ccord and satisfaction. 

ACCEPTED: COUNTY APPROVAL: 

Department Director 
(Under $25,000) 

Corporate Seal 
APPROVED: County Manager (Between 

($25,000 and under $50,000) 
By: Date Approved: 
*County Attorney’s Office Date 

By: 
*County Attorney signature needed Chairman 
for over Board level expenditures only. Board of County Commissioners 

Date Approved: 
CMO:023 
09/25/01 



SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT No. _ (Continued) 
Or 

X CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. & (Continued) 

EXHIBIT “SICOA-A” 

Date: March 18.2005 

SCOPE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

for North Lee County Water Treatment Facilities - Phase 3 

SECTION 1.00 SUPPLEMENT(S) TO, OR CHANGE(S) TO PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES 

The “Scope of Professional Services” as set forth in Exhibit “A” of the Professional 
Services Agreement, or Service Provider Agreement, referred to hereinbefore is hereby 
supplemented, or changed, so that the CONSULTANT, or SERVICE PROVIDER, shall 
provide and perform the following professional services, tasks, or work as a supplement 
to, or change to, the scope of services previously agreed to and authorized: 

Engineering Services During Construction for North Lee Water Treatment Plant 
This project amendment consists of work that is necessary to provide limited services 
during construction for the North Lee County Water Treatment Plant. The Consultant’s 
period of service is based on a construction period of 24 months. Extension of the 
construction period beyond the 24-month time period will be the basis of a change to the 
Consultant’s contract. 

Consultant’s Engineering Services and Contract Administration 

A. Attend the Preconstruction Conference and Teaming Workshop. Consultant will 
attend and participate at each of these meetings, however, meeting preparation 
and documentation shall be provided by Owner. 

B. Issue interpretations and clarifications of Contract Documents during 
construction, prepare Request for Information (RFI) responses including 
correspondence, maintenance of tracking log and performing drawing revisions 
when applicable. Requests for substitutions or deviations from the Contract 
Documents will be evaluated only if submitted by the Owner. Performance of 
this task is based on a maximum of 400 submittals (inclusive of 100 RFIs that 
have already been submitted). The submittals for this scope section are limited to 
RFIs (initiated by Construction Manager), Contract Drawing Clarification’s 
(initiated by Engineer or inspection staff), substitution requests, non-compliance 
evaluations, repair procedures, and corrective action plans for delayed or 
improper work. 

C. Review shop drawings, diagrams, illustrations, catalog data, schedules and 
samples, the results of laboratory tests and inspections, and other data which 

Page Al of A3 



Construction Manager is required to submit for conformance with the design 
concept of the Project and compliance with the provisions of the Contract 
Documents. Consultant’s Scope of Services is based on a total of 440 shop 
drawing submittals, including 100 anticipated re-submittals. No third submittals 
are included in this scope. Consultant will receive shop-drawing submittals via 
US mail or courier in Consultant’s Cape Coral office. 

D. Participate in performing one final inspection in conjunction with the Owner, and 
assist the Owner in closing out the construction contract, including providing a 
recommendation concerning acceptance of the Project. 

E. The Construction Manager will perform the task of preparing Record Drawings. 

F. The Consultant shall prepare and submit to the Owner upon completion of 
construction of the Project a final report not to exceed ten pages, noting variations 
from the construction Contract Documents, including brief descriptions of the 
reasons for the variations. Copies of the construction Record Drawings will be 
provided to Consultant to assist this procedure. In order to estimate the level of 
effort for this task, Consultant has assumed there will be no major departures from 
current process design initiated by the Owner, the Construction Manager, or 
Consultant and departures from existing design will not exceed six mechanical 
issues, requiring explanation. Provide Project Certification and Construction 
Close Out Documents to Regulatory Agencies. 

On Site Attendance 

The Owner will provide a Construction Manager and a full-time on-site Supervisor 
whose responsibilities will include the day to day inspection of the Construction 
Manager’s work. The Consultant will provide services equivalent to 1-s days per week 
to verify installation of treatment process, electrical, and instrumentation work during 
various times during the anticipated 24-month construction period. Consultant’s time 
will be allocated, within reason, as follows: % day site construction progress review, a i/z 
day weekly construction progress meeting, and a % day for a brief memo documentation 
of site visit. 

Start-up and Training 

The Consultant will provide assistance during startup and initial operations and will 
coordinate and oversee training sessions for operational staff. Training is limited to a 
total of 400 hours of Consultant input (including travel time). 

Responsibilities of the Owner’s Supervisor 

The following identifies some of the duties to be performed by the Owner’s Supervisor as 
they relate to work to be performed by the Consultant. 

A. Prepare agenda, attend preconstruction and construction meetings, develop and 
distribute meeting minutes to attendees. 

B. Provide full-time observation of construction. Take photographs of construction 
activities to document field conditions and maintain a log of photographs. Prepare 
daily/weekly reports of construction progress; prepare monthly progress report for 
administration, including progress, schedule, financial tracking analysis, 

Page A2 of A3 



C. Confirm quantities of stored materials and percentage complete as they appear on 
each draft Pay Request. The Owner’s Supervisor will review and process the 
Construction Manager’s estimated completion of individual quantities on the Pay 
Request. 

D. In the event that there is a claim as to changed conditions by the Construction 
Manager, notify the Owner. Maintain a log of any modifications made during ‘. construction that are done to accommodate changed conditions. 

E. Promptly notify the Consultant of any concerns regarding defects or deficiencies 
noted in the work being performed by the Construction Manager. This notice will 
be provided by completing a suitable form and providing it to the Consultant. 

F. The Owner’s Supervisor will review each request for a change order and will 
prepare a brief summary of the conditions, as he is aware of them that may 
necessitate such a change. The Owner will review the analysis of cost for each 
proposed change in the scope of work. 

G. The Owner’s Supervisor will have responsibility for the draft and final punch 
lists. The Supervisor will prepare a draft punch list of items concerning project 
completion. The Supervisor will submit this list to the Consultant and will 
conduct a field review of this draft punch list with the Consultant. The Supervisor 
will incorporate the items from the draft punch list along with items identified by 
the Consultant into a punch list for distribution to the Construction Manager. The 
Supervisor will initial this punch list following his review prior to distribution to 
the Construction Manager. The Consultant will assist the Supervisor in 
preparation of construction closeout documents. 

H. The Owner shall have the responsibility of producing the record drawings. 

G. The Owner’s Supervisor shall have the responsibility for correspondence required 
for regulatory approval for final Certification of Construction Completion relating 
to bacteriological testing and interpretation of test results. 

H. The Owner shall have the responsibility of factory witness testing, factory test 
reports, manufacturer certification review, batch plant inspection, alternate 
construction or expansion joint placement review, review of placement techniques 
(such as concrete pumping), change order review of validity and pricing, claims 
analysis, shop drawing submittal log, and schedule review and analysis. 

Page A3 of A3 



EXHIBIT “COISTA-8” 

Date: MArch 18.2005 

q CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 6 

0 SUPPLEMENTAOLlTASK AUTHORIZATION No. 
- 

COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT 

forNorth Lee County Water Treatment Facilities - Phase 3 

Chanhe Order or Supplemental Task Authorization) 
tnter Project Name from Page 1 of the 

SECTION 1 .OO CHANGE(S) IN COMPENSATION 

The compensation the CONSULTANT, or SERVICE PROVIDER, shall be entitled to receive for 
providing and performing the su plemented, changed or authorized services, tasks or work as set forth and 
enumerated in the Scope of .s! ervlces set forth in this CHANGE ORDER OR SUPPLEMENTAL TASK 
AUTHORIZATION AGREEMENT, Exhibit “CO/STA-A”, attached hereto shall be as follows: 

NOTE: A Lum Sum 
CONSULTANf shoul 6 

L.S.) or Not-to-Exceed (N.T.E.) amount of compensation to be paid the 
be established and set forth below for each task or sub-task described 

and authorized in Exhibit “S/COA-A”. In accordance with Professional Services Agreement 
Article 5.03 2) “Method of Payment”, tasks to be paid on a Work-in-Progress payment basis 
should be i6entified (WIPP). 

Task 
Number 

1 

TOTAL 
lIliiEa St s continued on next page) 

Task Title 
txtenslon ot tngmeenna S ervces 

During Construction for No h Lee Water 
Treatment Plant 

Amount of 
Compensation 

$210,000 

Indicate 
Basis of, 

C~-npoe:Ns~~ 

LS 

LS 

If Ap licable 
In icate lf 

(W.I.P.P.) 

CMO:029 
09/25/01 



q CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 3 

0 SUPPLEMENTAOLrTASK AUTHORIZATION No .- 

SECTION 2.00 SUMMARY OF CHANGE(S) IN COMPENSATION 

Pursuant to and in consideration of the than e s) in the Scope of Professional Services set forth in the 
CHANGE ORDER or AGREEMENT, Exhibit “C c?(r IS 
agreed to 

A-A”, the compensation the COUNTY has previously 

Services 1 
ay to the CONSULTANT, or SERVICE PROVIDER, as set forth in Exhibit “9” of the Professional 

greement, or Service Provider Agreement, shall be changed to be as follows: 

I 

Phase 1 Pre-design 

I TOTAL I 

$1,001,900 

Adjustment(s) 
b ;~w&IJ~ 
2 
Nos. 

$129,500 

1 628 
$(2,%6,6% 

($,:I 57.7077) 
$2 355 07 

$8,433,500 

$16,750 

$588,491 

Ad’ustment(s) 
d ue to this 
CO or STA 

$210,000 

Summary of 

Co~lf%%ion 

$1,001,900 

$129,500 

$1,980,359 

$1 ,I 97,370 

$8,433,500 

$16,750 

$588,491 

$210,000 

$13,557,870 



q CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 5 

q SUPPLEMENTAL T/‘%K AUTHORIZATION No. - EXHIBIT “CO/STA-C” 

Date: March la,2005 
TIME AND SCHEDULE OF PERFORMANCE 

for North Lee Countv Water Treatment Facilities - Phase 3 

SECTION 1 .OO 

6tnter Project Name trom Par I, of jhe 
Change Or er or Supplemental Task Aut onzatlon Agreement) 

CHANGES FOR THIS CHANGE ORDER OR SUPPLEMENTAL TASK 
GHttMtNT 

The time and schedule of completion for the various hases or tasks re uired to rovide and 
perform the services tasks or work set forth in this CHANGE ORDER or SUP!%EMENfAL TASK 
AUTHORIZATION A’GREEivfENT, Exhibit “CO/STA-A”, entitled “Scope of Professional Services” 
attached hereto is as follows: 

Phase and/or Name or Title 
Task Reference of Phase and/or Task 
as Enumerated 
in EXHIBIT AA@ 

Task 1 tngmeenng Services During 
Construction 

CMO:027 
09/25/01 

Page m of Cl 



q CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 5 

0 SUPPLEMENTAL TAgK AUTHORIZATION No. - 
EXHIBIT “CO/STA-D” 

Date: March 18. 2005 

ERVICE PROVIDER’S ASSOCIATED SUB-CONSULTANT(S) AND 

for North Lee Countv Water Treatment Facilities - Phase 3 

Atnter Project Name from Par I, of the 
Change Or er or Supplemental Task Aut onzatton Agreement) 

CONSULTANT or SERVICE PROVIDER intends to en a e the following sub-consultant(s) and/or 
sub-contractor(s) to assist the CONSULTANT, or’SERVICE PR6dDER , rn rovidin and erformin the services, 
;sGksEorM,vohf+required under this CHANGE ORDER, or SUPPLEMENTAL fASK A~THO~lZATIOf? 

(If none, enter the word “none” in the space below.) 

Disadvantaged, Sub-Consultant 

Service and/or 
Minority or Services 
Women Business 

Work to be Name and Address of Enterprise, (If Yes, 
are Exempted 
from Prime 

Provided or Individual or Firm 
Performed 

Indicate Type) Consultant=s 
Insurance 
Coverage 

Yes No Type Yes No 

CMO:028 
09/25/01 -I ^-_ 



[XI CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 5 

0 SUPPLEMENTAL T%K AUTHORIZATION No. - 
EXHIBIT “CO/STA-E” 

Date: March 18, 2005 

PROJECT GUIDELINES AND CRITERIA 

for North Lee Countv Water Treatment Facilities - Phase 3 

(Enter Project Name from Page 1 of the 
Change Order or Supplemental Task Authorization Agreement) 

As a supplement, or change, to the Project Guidelines and Criteria set forth in the 
Professional Services Agreement, or Service Provider Agreement, Exhibit “E”, the COUNTY 
has established the following Guidelines, Criteria, Goals, Objectives, Constraints, Schedule, 
Budget, and/or Requirements which shall serve as a guide to the CONSULTANT, or 
SERVICE PROVIDER, in performing the professional services, tasks, or work to be provided 
pursuant to the professional services set forth hereinbefore in CHANGE ORDER or 
SUPPLEMENTAL TASK AUTHORIZATION AGREEMENT, Exhibit “CO/STA-A”, attached 
hereto: 

(If none, enter the word “None” in the space below.) 

ITEM No. 1 
None 

CMO:029 
09/25/o 1 


